
Contract No. 2024-1413-A02 

Page 1 of 2 

MODIFICATION NUMBER TWO OF 
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF SONOMA AND 
BUCKELEW PROGRAMS 

On October 2, 2024, the County of Sonoma, a political subdivision of the State of California, 
(hereinafter “County”) and Buckelew Programs (hereinafter “Contractor”) entered into a services 
agreement, modified by the parties effective December 13, 2024 as Modification No. 1 
(hereinafter “Agreement”). 
Pursuant to Section 13.7 (Merger) of the Agreement, the parties hereby evidence their intent and 
desire to modify the Agreement as follows: 
1. Section 2.2 (Maximum Payment Obligation) is hereby revised to read as follows: 

2.2. Maximum Payment Obligation 

In no event shall County be obligated to pay Contractor more than the total sum of $659,353, 
with per-fiscal year, per-component maximum amounts as listed in the table below, under the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

Service 
Component Referral Source(s) Anticipated 

Funding Source 

FY 24-
25 
($) 

Residential 
Therapeutic 
Treatment Services 
(Helen Vine) 

DHS-BHD SUDS Programs, 
Community, Treatment Alternatives 
for Safer Communities (TASC), 
Jail, Probation (non-AB109), Court 
Programs 

Substance Use 
Prevention, Treatment, 
and Recovery Block 
Grant (SUBG) and 

Measure O 

91,575 

Residential 
Therapeutic 
Treatment Services 
(Athena House) 

DHS-BHD SUDS Programs, 
Community, Treatment Alternatives 
for Safer Communities (TASC), 
Jail, Probation (non-AB109), Court 
Programs 

Substance Use 
Prevention, Treatment, 
and Recovery Block 
Grant (SUBG) and/or 

Measure O 

552,778 

Sober Supportive 
Living – Hope 
Village 

DHS-BHD SUDS Programs General Fund 15,000 

Total 659,353 

2. If there are any terms and conditions in conflict between the original agreement and this 
amendment, the language in this amendment shall apply. 

Except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

§ The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank. § 






